PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
SUBMISSION TYPE:					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
		Name	Execution Date		
Keith Newstadt			09/15/2009		
Douglas Gibson 09/15/2009					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name: Symantec Corporation					
Street Address:	350 Ellis Street				
City:	Mountain View				
State/Country:					
Postal Code:	94043				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type					
Property Ty	/pe	Number			
Property Ty Application Number:		Number 560388		1388	
Application Number:	12			2560 888	
	12			12560388	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	DATA (408)735-0	560388			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will E</i>	DATA (408)735-0 pe sent via US Ma	560388 564 ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone:	DATA (408)735-0 be sent via US Ma (408)245-8	560388 564 ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 600			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will E</i> Phone: Email:	DATA (408)735-0 be sent via US Ma (408)245-8 jbrill@brillp	560388 564 <i>iil when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 600 atents.com			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will E</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (408)735-0 <i>be sent via US Ma</i> (408)245-8 jbrill@brillp The Brill La	560388 564 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 600 atents.com			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will E</i> Phone: Email:	DATA (408)735-0 <i>be sent via US Ma</i> (408)245-8 jbrill@brillp The Brill La 2900 Gorde	560388 564 <i>iil when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 600 atents.com			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (408)735-0 be sent via US Ma (408)245-8 jbrill@brillp The Brill La 2900 Gorda Santa Clara	560388 564 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 600 atents.com aw Office on Ave., Ste. 100-38			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA (408)735-0 be sent via US Ma (408)245-8 jbrill@brillp The Brill La 2900 Gorda Santa Clara	560388 564 <i>all when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 600 atents.com aw Office on Ave., Ste. 100-38 a, CALIFORNIA 95051			
Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will E Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTE Total Attachments: 5 source=SYM0093_ass	DATA (408)735-0 be sent via US Ma (408)245-8 jbrill@brillp The Brill La 2900 Gorde Santa Clara R:	560388 564 <i>all when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 600 atents.com aw Office on Ave., Ste. 100-38 a, CALIFORNIA 95051 Jeffrey Brill d#page1.tif			
Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will E Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTE Total Attachments: 5 source=SYM0093_ass source=SYM0093_ass	DATA (408)735-0 be sent via US Ma (408)245-8 jbrill@brillp The Brill La 2900 Gorde Santa Clara R:	560388 564 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 600 atents.com atents.com w Office on Ave., Ste. 100-38 a, CALIFORNIA 95051 Jeffrey Brill d#page1.tif d#page2.tif			
Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will E Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTE Total Attachments: 5 source=SYM0093_ass source=SYM0093_ass source=SYM0093_ass	DATA (408)735-0 (408)735-0 (408)245-8 jbrill@brillp The Brill La 2900 Gorda Santa Clara R: ignment_recorde ignment_recorde	560388 564 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 600 atents.com w Office on Ave., Ste. 100-38 a, CALIFORNIA 95051 Jeffrey Brill d#page1.tif d#page2.tif d#page3.tif			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTE Total Attachments: 5 source=SYM0093_ass source=SYM0093_ass	DATA (408)735-0 be sent via US Ma (408)245-8 jbrill@brillp The Brill La 2900 Gorde Santa Clara R: ignment_recorde ignment_recorde ignment_recorde	560388 564 <i>iii when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 600 atents.com w Office on Ave., Ste. 100-38 a, CALIFORNIA 95051 Jeffrey Brill d#page1.tif d#page2.tif d#page4.tif			

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, <u>Keith Newstadt and Douglas Gibson</u>, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS", have made an invention, as described and set forth in the below-identified United States patent application:

Title: Self-Management of Access Control Policy

Filing Date: 9/15/09 Serial No. 12/560,388

WHEREAS, <u>Symantec Corporation</u>, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at <u>350 Ellis Street</u>, <u>Mountain</u> <u>View, CA 94043</u>, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in the said invention and said patent application and in any patent(s) which may be granted with regard to the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in said invention, said United States patent application and any continuations, divisions, renewals, substitutions, conversions, reissues, revivals, prolongations, extensions and/or foreign counterparts thereto filed in the United States or any other country, and to any United States patents and/or foreign patents granted thereon.

ASSIGNORS further agree that they will, without charge to said ASSIGNEE, but at ASSIGNEE'S expense, cooperate with ASSIGNEE in the prosecution of said application and/or applications, execute, verify, acknowledge, and deliver all such further papers, including applications for patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and

Page 1 of 2

will perform such other acts as ASSIGNEE may lawfully request, to obtain or maintain patent(s) for said invention and improvement in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in ASSIGNEE, or ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns.

ASSIGNORS grant the attorney of record the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which may be taken together as one and the same Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS has hereunto signed his name to the assignment on the date indicated below.

9/15/2009 Keith Newstar DATE

Douglas Gibson

DATE

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 023529 FRAME: 0024

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Keith Newstadt and Douglas Gibson, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS", have made an invention, as described and set forth in the below-identified United States patent application:

Title: Self-Management of Access Control Policy

Filing Date: 9/15/09 Serial No. 12/560,388

WHEREAS, Symantec Corporation, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 350 Ellis Street, Mountain View, CA 94043, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in the said invention and said patent application and in any patent(s) which may be granted with regard to the same;

THEREFORE, for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and NOW. valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in said invention. said United States patent application and any continuations, divisions, renewals, substitutions, conversions, reissues, revivals, prolongations, extensions and/or foreign counterparts thereto filed in the United States or any other country, and to any United States patents and/or foreign patents granted thereon.

ASSIGNORS further agree that they will, without charge to said ASSIGNEE, but at ASSIGNEE'S expense, cooperate with ASSIGNEE in the prosecution of said application and/or applications, execute, verify, acknowledge, and deliver all such further papers, including applications for patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 023529 FRAME: 0025 will perform such other acts as ASSIGNEE may lawfully request, to obtain or maintain patent(s) for said invention and improvement in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in ASSIGNEE, or ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns.

ASSIGNORS grant the attorney of record the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which may be taken together as one and the same Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS has hereunto signed his name to the assignment on the date indicated below.

Keith Newstadt

Douglas Gibson DATE

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 023529 FRAME: 0026 Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
1) Keith Newstadt	Name: Symantec Corporation			
2) Douglas Gibson	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) <u>9/15/09</u>	Street Address: 350 Ellis Street			
X Assignment Merger				
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: <u>Mountain View</u>			
Joint Research Agreement	State: CA			
Government Interest Assignment				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 94043			
 Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🔀 No			
A. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/560,388	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)			
Additional numbers attached? Yes XNo				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1			
Name: Brill Law Office	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40			
Internal Address:				
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 2900 Gordon Ave., Suite 100-38	Image: Contract of the one set of the operation of the opera			
City: Santa Clara	8. Payment Information			
State: <u>CA</u> Zip: <u>95051</u>				
Phone Number: 408-245-8600	Deposit Account Number			
Fax Number: 408-735-0564	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Email Address: jbrill@brillpatents.com	Authorized User Name			
9. Signature:epm_Byin_	11/13/09			
Signature	Date			
Jeffrey Brill,Reg. No. 51,198 Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover 5 sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

RECORDED: 11/17/2009